ExxonMobil

Refining and Supply Company
Downstream - Salety, Health & Environment

Darin L. Rouse LO

Senior Engineer
Environmental Remediation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

i . =
Environmental Remediation
P.O, Box 4032
Concord, CA 94524-4032
{925) 2456-8768 Telephone
(925) 246-8798 Facsimile
darin.l.rouse@exxon.com

Ex¢onMobil

Refining & Supply
o=
Septemnber 1, 2000 &
Alameda County Public Works Agency
Water Resources Section
399 Elmhurst Street

o
Bt
-t
Mr. Frank Codd =
Hayward, California 94544-1395

..-t\wl \‘E‘}-

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0236/6630 East 14™ Street, Oakland, California.
Dear Mr. Codd:

Adttached for your review and comment is a document entitled Groundwater Monitoring Well Destruction, dated
August 24, 2000, for the above referenced site. The docwment was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of
Novato, California, and details the destruction of six groundwater monitoring wells af the subject site.

If you have any questions or coraments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Semor Engineer

Adftachment:

cC:

ERI's Groundwater Monitoring Well Destruction, dated August 24, 2000.
w/attachment

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services

Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quahity Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Lisa Mofoyama, Resources for Community Development

w/o attachment

Mr. James F. Chappeli, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

August 24, 2000
ERI 200914 .R01
Mr. Darin L. Rouse
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, California 94524-4032
Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Well Destruction at Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236,

6600 East 14” Street, Oakland, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A.)
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performs environmental activities at the subject
site and adjacent properties. This letter documents the destruction of six groundwater monitoring wells
(MW2 through MW6 and MW8) at the subject site. The location of the site i3 shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of the destroyed wells are shown on the Generalized Site Plan
(Plate 2).

ERI performed the field work in accordance with well destruction permits issued by the Alameda
County Public Works Agency, dated July 18, 2000 (Attachment A), and a site-specific Health and
Safety Plan. The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency provided written concurrence to
destroy the wells in a letter dated July 11, 2000 (Attachment B). Well construction logs are included as
Attachment C.

On August 9, 2000, ERI observed Woodward Drilling Company, Inc. (Woodward) of Rio Vista,
California, destroy the groundwater monitoring wells. ERI measured and recorded the total depth of
the wells. The results of well sounding are presented in Table 1. The wells were destroyed by drilling
out the top two feet of casing, filter pack, and grout seal. The remaining casing was pressure-grouted
with a cement/bentonite slurry from the total depth to two feet immediately below ground surface. The
borehole was filled with concrete from two feet below ground surface to the ground surface.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Frank Codd

Alameda County Public Works Agency
Water Resources Section

399 Elmhburst Street

Hayward, California 94544-1395

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest « Novato - Seatile



ERI] 200914.R0I Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236, Qakland, California

August 24, 2000

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Lisa Motoyama

Resources For Community Development
2131 University Avenue, Suite 224
Berkeley, California 94704

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell at (415) 382-4323 with any questions regarding this project.

Attachments: Table 1: Well Information Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Piate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Well Destruction Permits

Sincerely,

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Assistant Project Manager

games F. Chappeli

ik, 00k

JoMn B. Bobbitt

R.G. 4313

Attachment B: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter

Dated July 11, 2000
Attachment C: Well Construction Logs



TABLE 1

WELL INFORMATION TABLE

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236

6600 East 14th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 1)

Well Designation Date Ca'“?ﬁ] gl:;r)neter Mml;;::{f epth
MW2 8/9/00 4 25
MW3 8/9/00 4 25
MWw4 8/9/00 2 22.5
MWs3 8/9/00 2 25
MW6 8/9/00 4 23
MWws 19/00 2 25
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ATTACHMENT A

WELL DESTRUCTION PERMIT
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FAX (519)732-1930

’

FAX NO.

5107821338

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESQURCES SECTION
392 ELMHURST S5T. HAYWARD CA. 94544-1395
FHONE (510) 670-5554 MARLON MAGALLANESIFRANK CODD (510 670-5783

{ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

_ P 03/08

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT._L.0Tmel Esama Diakian 7-023¢
E%% a fd i Streed
Torina

CLiENT ) -

Mame XXA0n “l_-{)bl‘ EQ‘C\ntnﬁ a 1&0\ irg/af

Address .0, ok Lo 7 hone {7353 AY6-B76%
Ciy _Lonecocd (o T __MEAY

APPLICANT
Name € ny ![ onime 4 %E-[ Q- [ ”_'101&.“' ‘onS, Inc ,
F

ax - -{6
Address 73_1Df?.'l~d Defve Phene (i) 297 432 5
Cuy MNavaio —Ca, —_Im_ G499

TYPE OF FROJECT

Well Cansiruetion Gestechnical Investigation
Cathedic Proteciion o Genersl a
Water Supply 0 Contamnation [»]
Maeritoring ] Well Destruction »
TROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domestic O Replacement Domestic n
Mumitipal a Irrigason s}
Industrial ] Other 0
DRILLINGMETHOD:
Mud Relary a Adr Retary (3 Auger 0

Cable 0 Qiber ]
DRILLER'S NAME__Q\_)OOA {)JOV'A Dr. ’,4}\4
' )
ortLer's Licenssno. C5F 00 79

WELL PROJECTS s# o "
Bru} Hole Dianieter @ _in. Maximy
Caslng Diameter _ 27— &, ¥ 1. Dapth 3\@ fi. 2
Surface Seat Depih Bl 57 g Owaer's Weil Number mw

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Nutnber of Bovings Mazimum
Hole Diameler __ . in. Depth fi
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE B/ leo

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE K/ /5/00

—

FOR QFFICE USE .

PERB:HT ;«IU?-siBER WCU“' Lf5/

WELL NUMBER

APN

+

@ GE&'RAL

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Cireled Permit Requirements Apply

L A permun apphesdion should be submittcd so 3 0

atrive ot the ACEWA office five days
proposed starhing date,

prior la

- Submit ta ACPWA within 60 days afier somplaton al
permilted original Depariment of Water Resource «

Weil Compleried Report,

Pennitis void if projeet oot begun within 90 63ys of

approval dare

8. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
T. Minimum surCace seal thickness is twe inches of

ecarenl grov! placed by iremie.

2. Minimam sral ¢epth is 50 fect for municipal end
Industrial wells or 20 feet for damattic 4nd imgauan

wells uniets 4 lessar depth is specizlly

C.GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
b, Mindmury surface seai thickness is two mches af

ecmeny grout placed by remie.

ipptaved,

2 Minimum sesl depth for monitoring wells 15 (he

maximum depth praciicyble ar 20 f2a

D. GEOTECHNICAL
Backfil} bore hots by wemia with esment graul o* eemen
grovt/sand mixiwre Upper two-three (e replaced 1n kand

or with compacied oytlings,

E. CATHODIC

Filt hole anode 2one with conerete placed by wzmre
@ WELL DESTRUCTION

Seeattaehed reguirements for destrucuon of s2algu

wells.Send a map ol work sie A dilferent perini:

Ippliealion iz required for wells degzer than 45 raer
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: One application must be submitied for cagh well or well
desiruttion. Multple borings on one application sre acteqizble
for geotechnical and conamination investiggions

APPROVED

Thereby wgree to zumply with il requirements of this permitand Alymeda County Ordinance Na. 73-68,

APPLICANT'S SICNATURE

PLEASE PRINT NAME

L DATE_

yall Rev.6 -5-00

/8

DATE ‘}_[ S/’d)
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WATER RESOURCES SECTION

PHONE (510) 670-855¢ MARLON
FAX (510)782.1938

’

FAX NO. 5107821833

_ P 02/08

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

353 ELMHURST ST, HAYWARD CA. 94544-1395
MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (516) 670-5783

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]

FOR APPLICANT TG COMPLETE

LocaTioN ofF PROJECT_Eovmec Esoon Dhatan 7-023 4

bt G5 a / ced

Torium
CLIENT i
Nimc X ‘ Z‘Q:’ o A } . 3
Addresy %-5 Rax, Hax hone (23 5% AL -E75
cs:yr._gmmmm_,__ Zip Qg 2y

APPLICANT
Nzme__Enyir onime v tal Ee.:najg,komji dnc.

—Fax {9153 387 - /84
Address lmh’ Dxive Fhone (g45) 3T -452 >
City Nyt Caf Lip__ GHIP
TYFPE OF 'ROJECT
Well Censtruction Geotechnical Invesdgatian
Cathodic Froleclion u] Genera) a
Warer Supply a Contaminasion G
Maonitaring a Well Destruction n
FROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domestic 0 Repizcemenst Domestic n
Mumicipat c Irrigatian o
{ndustriat G Other a]
DRILLING METHOD: "
Mud Retary u} Air Rotary (1 Auger ]
Cable C Other 8}

DRILLER'S NAME IWOO(/‘I wou’d Dr; I/s‘ns
DRILLER'S LicENsEND, (S5 F 7/ 00 79

WELL PROJECTS g"' o "
Deill Hole Diameter 8 ™ £O ¢,
Casing Diameter TV

Surlace Seaf Depth 1 -5 7

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number af Donngs Maximum
t{ole Diameter in. Depth fi.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE __ % 4/4 Joo
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE £ 773700

Maximiu
Gepth N .

Owner's Well Number

M5

Phereby sgres 1o comply with all requirements of this permitang Alapieda County Ordintnce
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE M DAYE

7
PLEASE PRINT NAME ames F Clnqp@e” Rev.S -5.00

O s

APPROVED ;

. FOR QFFICEUSE . .
sermirvumaer W00 - ‘jSO
WELL NUMBER,_ :
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Cireled Perenit Requirements Apply

A permit application should he submiced 16 35 10
ATiVE B the ACEWA officc five days prigr io
proposed starling date,
2/Submit 1o ACPWA within 60 days after completion of
eemilled ariginal Depastment of Water Resourcs.
¢li Complesion Reparl.
1. Bgroalt is void if projeet not begun it 50 days al
apravel daje
B.WATER SUPFLY WELLS
1. Minlmum surfyce seal thickness is twa inches of
cement graut placed by lremie.
2. Minimum seal depth is 30 feex for mumcipal end
Industrial welds or 29 fect for dorsestic and trrigation
wells unless 2 loaser depth is speeially approved,
C.GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
V. Muntmum sutface seal thickness 15 nve nehes of
cemeat grout placed by remie,
2.Minimum scal depth for monitoring wells 13 (he
maxmm™ degth pracneable ar 20 fee(
D. GEOTECHNICAL
Backsill bore hale by tremie with cemen: BIOUL O gerivat
graudisand mixtare.\Ipper wo-thrae foct raplaced i kand
or with eompacied cuttings.
CATHODIC
Fill hale anads 2ane with concrete
ELL DESTRUCTION
Sec atached reguirements for destrveion of thal.aw
welie.Send o map of work site A dillerent pecit

appliestion t required for wedls degoer than 45 fan
G- SPECIAL CONDITIONS

E.
placed Oy vrmue

NOTE: One applicstion must be submitted for cach well or welfl
desiruction. Muliiple barings on one spplication sre aceeptladle
for geatechnical and ¢onwmination invesngalons

i DATE "77 24

No. 73-68,



Tl Tt ; AX NO. 5107821939 P. 04/08
JUL=18-UU TUE_U3ibU PH ALAMEDA COUNTY Pﬂﬁu Rﬂ239 F e @003,
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESQOURCES SECTION

398 ELMRURST ST, HAVWARD CA. 84504-1355

PHONE (510) 670-5554 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (550) 670-5783

FAX (510)752-!939

4
[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR..AFPLIC{LNT TO CDMP]’_..E:TE B - FOR OFFICE USE - -
LOCATION OF PROJECT. Eprme Statan 7-023¢ PERMIT NUMBER l'\U(J’ 752-
WELL NUMBER ___
Lﬁ’ 7 zed APN
Cor i —
- PERMIT COXN MITIONS
Circled Permiy Requirements Apply
CLIENT . .
Neme__€ 1 ‘G A ol ) A/ GENBRAL
Address £.0. Qdx & hone (2253 N T¢ - 768 L/ A permit 2pplicaucn should be submilied o a3 1o
Ciy _ Loncocd  Ca Zip ggi.ag amive ac the ACPWA office five days prior ta
proposcd stariag dara,

APPLICANT , 27 Submit 10 ACPWA within 80 days x(ier corapleian gf
Mame_ B2 Ay ;LDWV’NC ) éﬂ Q e QO}f-L“' ‘ons, Tae. peemitied origing] Department of Wares Resoyres;s-
. 5 ; Fax : & -85 Well Campletion Repact
Address _ 73 Mﬁu&»__ Phore (W/5) ARz -¥3z's rmit iS vaid if project not begun withia g0 days of
City _p Lo S J;p./ L2 -_f.fi@.f_\_

ppravzl dare
B.WATER SUPPLY WELLS
L. Minimum surface scaf thicknees js
cement grout placed by treme.

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Construction Geoteahnical Investigarion

'wo inches of

2. Minimum soat depth is 50 feet far municipal wnd
Cithadie Prolection ul Generat u] Industriat welis ar 29 fosy far domestic 1nd rriganen
Water Supply 0 Conrmination o wells unlesy g dasser depth i speclally approved
Moniloring ] Well Destruction I

C.CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
TROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELYL Usg

V. Mintmem surface sza] thicknesy is two rmehes of
New Domestie [ Replacement Domesiic o cement groul blaced hy wemia,
Munigipal 0 Irrigation 3 2.Minimum seai depth o MAR{toring wellg s the
Indysirial s} Other — n] raaximum depth bracticable or 20 feel
D. GEOTECHNICAL
DRILLING METHOD: i Baekill bore hole by tramic with eefent graut or cement
Mud Rolary a Air Retary 0 Auger (O

Cable ] QOther o
ORILLER'S NAME w000{ word .Dr{ ]/m.q

>
oruusRsucenseNo _ C5F 7/ 0o 79

groudsand mixtwre Upper tWo-three [ces

or with eompactegd cuttings,
E. CATHODIC

_ Fill hole arode zane w)
F. AZWELL DESTRUCTION

Sce stiached Feswremenis for desirueien of sny

th concrete pleced by o

regiaced in kind

2

Lou

wells Send a Map ol work site. A dilizreat perm-:

WELL PROJECTS ¢ /6 i
Orilt Hoie Dyamerer B = n.
Casing Diamewer __ 270977

T
Surface Scal Depth _Q,_iif_ﬁ,

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Maximom
Depin ARG p

Owaer's Welf Numbe; MM_) ﬂ

NOTE: One application mast be submig
destrystion, Multipls borings on one ap
for geolzchoical ang ¢onlaminaton {ny

ed far each well or

eitipations

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Dorings

Maximum
Hale Diametar . in.

Depth i
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE B/ /00

ESTIMAYED COMPLETION DATE £/ 75760

iherely wgree 10 comply with af] fequirements ol his permi

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

DATE
PLEASE PRINT NAME

Rev.é -5.00

APPROVED

and Alagicds County Ordinance No, 73.63.

spplication 1s required for wells deeacr than 4§ reet

well

Plicatinn zre azecpiable
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMBURST ST. HAYWARD CA. 945441395

PHONE (514) §70-5554 MARLON MAGALLANES/IFRANK CODD (510} 670.578)
FAX (510y7%2-1939

’

L DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APFLICANT TO CDMPLETE FOR GOFFICE USE .

LOCATION OF PROJECT._Enfmed Expon Slalin 7-0236 permiT numaer VO — 9’55
WELL NUMBER

%M‘ﬂ%t___ﬁ_ APN
Qal ey, \Cor Are

A PERMIT CONDITIONS

Cirelad Permit Requirements Apply
CLIENT ) -
Nime \ 'C () ol } GE. AL
Address .0 RO HoZ2 h°"¢,£i£.£3_L6 -B7268 EDA permit application shauld be fubmitted 50 25 10
Cu __Lancord Lo Zip__Ma24 amive 2t the ACPWA olfiee [ive daye prior lo
(}proposed slatting date

APPLICANT 2. zubmit 10 ACPWA within 60 days after compleron aff
nime_Enylcormendol Be aokidions, Tne. e arigi ' .

permitied original Depariment of Watsr Retources-

_Fax el Cumplchcm Repars.
address 72 Lhe, el D tue Phore (%/4°) ,"?'_E; g:ﬁz 32 renit {5 void if project not begun with 90 gavr of
Ciy Nowa o o Zip_ SYGuT. peraval daie
4 B- WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimurn surfzce sea) dyickness is two inches af

TYPE OF PROJECT cement grout placsd by weme.

Well Congtruction Geolechnical Invesugation 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 fest for mumicipal nad

Cathedic Protcciion a Ganeral ol Industziz! welis ar 20 feet for domestic and irigzuon

Water Supply 0 Cosuamination 0 welis unless a Yesser depth 1f specially ipproved

Menitaring a Well Destruction 5 C.GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

INCLUDING PIRZOMETERS

FROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE 1, Minimuemn surface $220 thickness is two ehes of

New Demesiic 0 Replicemens Dosmestic o Lement groyt placed by remie.
Muni¢ipal 8] Imigalion 0 2 Minimurn seal depih for maniloring walls 15 the
Industriad 8] Other o maximurn depth praciicable ar 20 2ot
P GEOTECHNICAL
BRLLING METHOD: ” Backfall bore hole by tremie with sement prout or camen;
Mud Rolary a Alr Ratary G Auger o Brovusand mixwre,Upper twathree fect replaced 1n hand
Cable a Other or with compagied cudings,
E. CAThoplC
ORILLER'S NAME wOOA ()Jt?rd Dr' ”ﬂ\ﬂ_ Filt hale anode zone with concrete placed by rzme
F YELL DESTRUCTION
ORILLER'S LICENSENO, 5?‘ 7/ 00 7? Set silached requrements foe destruziion of ¢xalcw
wells Send o map of werk Site. A diflereat perm::
spplication 15 tequired for welis deeoer than £5 Faot
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
WELL PROJECTS "
Dl Hele Diamarer B g! n. Maximum NOTE: One application must be submitied for cach well or well
Casing Dlameter 2 f Depth &Moo o) MW b destruction. Multiple borings or one sgplication are accenidle
Surfice Scal Deptn _g_ j I‘:. Owaer's Well } Number PV for geoieshinicat and conwmination invesugaons
CRO‘S‘ECJINJCAL FROVECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
Hale Diamster k. Depth fi. .
ESTIMATER STARTING DATE ¥ /4 l0¢ Yy \?_/f,d)
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE g/ 75/60 APPROVED DATE
I hereby agrec 1o comply wilh il requirements of this permit and Alageda County Ordinance Ny, 73-55.
APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE DATE
PLEASEPRINTNAME__yamés FE ¢ lnapraeﬂ ' Rcv.6 -5-00
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 ELMHURST ST, BAYWARD cA. 94544-1195

PHONE (510) 670-55¢4 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK COPD {530} 670-5753
FAX (s10)782-1335

4

L DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE - . . .FORQFFICE USE .

LOCATION oF PrOJECT_Eovmed Framn Stad o 1-023¢ PERMIT NUMBER V\mfbfﬁbf
. — WELL NUMBER _ 1

H a IL . APN

B

PERAIT CONDITIONS
Cireled Permit Requirerments Apply

CLIENT

N >< % Lincn a / @m: AL
i Boo B “pgnt e Sately, ()
C‘(y_gwm _.ZEP%

A pecmil application showld be submiticd $o a5 1g
Ca 2rive ot the ACPWA ofTice five days priar to

Proposad staring darce,
APPLICANT ubmit o ACPWA within 65 days afier cemplston of
Name_Enylronime o ‘!"ﬂ-l E [ 4] }Uu{' {ans, Tne . pecmitied origing! Depasiment of Warer Resauters

Fax_fey ey ﬁaz it LY Well Complatiag Repari.
Address A EE.’@ et Dxige Phone (S/5) Ay -¢32 3
Ciy -L\An.umica—%__ﬁ

3wt is vaid if projest noy begun within 9D days o
2w ‘72222

pproval date
' DAWATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimem surface seal thickness Vs Wwa inches of
TYPE OF FROJECT cement grout placed by tremie.
Wel Construcuon Gepiechnical Invesiigasion 2. Munimum scal depth is 50 fect for mungipsi snd
Caibodic Proteciion a Gencraj a Industial wells o 26 feer {or damettic and Tigaton
Watsr Supply a Contamination n} wells uniesx g fesser depth it speciaily aparoved
Monitaring a Well Destryctian a C.GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL UsSE L Monimum surface seal thigknags nwe inches of
New Donieslle O3 Replacement Domesiic i3 cement grout placed by wemic,
Municipyl [} Ireigation D 2.Minimum seal d2pWy {ot masiforing wellg 15 the
Industrial ) Other s} maxmura depth practiesble ar 20 feer
D, GEOTECHNICAL
DRILLING METHOD: : Backhil bore hole By reenie wit Tement ghowl o cemen:
Mud Rolary o Afr Rotary 0O Auger O Brovsand mixture. Upper 1woethree fer realsecd in kend
Cable a Qther o of With cotrpactsd cuttings,
. E. CATHODIC
DRILLER'S NAME LUood W(N'd Dr, I}mg_

— Filt hale anode zane with concrete placed vy rempe
- VELL DESTRUCTION
oriter's ucanseno. CS52 7 00 29

Se2 atached reguiremnents for dertracion of shalow
wells Send a map of work §)10.A differeat perm:
application is required for wells desger thap 45 fang

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

WELL PROSECTS "
Dl Moie Diameter @ In Maxrmom NOTE: Gne applicanon must be submitted for cach well or well
Cating Drameler __ 27 ¢) ¥, Depth _ENB ¢

. deswyerion. Mulupte barings on ene agolication zre accepiable
Surface Seal Depth Q2 -5 n Owaer's Well Numbar _'!HD é

for seotechaical and £onamination mvesigations
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Nurmber of Borings

Max{mum
Hale Diameates . in. Depth i, )
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _ E/ré¢lo0 Yy N o0
ESTIMATED COMPLETION BATE £/ /5780 APEROVED DATE
Yhereby

1gres to camply with ail roquiremients of 1his permit and Alagoda Counly Ordinange No,

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

73-88,

Rev.6 -5.00

PLEASEPRINTNAME__ YA ¢S F C!,\a'.:,;ae;[i__
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FAX (510)782-193p

’

FAX NO. 5107821939 _ P 07/08

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD CA. 4544-1395
PHONE (510) 5708554 MARLON MAGALLANES/IFRANK CODD {510) 670-5753

L DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION B

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE
LOCATION OF PROJECT_F.0me¢ Expmn Dhatiun 7-9236

b6 00 East JIin Birced
oax_‘b.mg_ma»mﬂ___

CLIENT , .

Name E. \ Q [) a‘. )

Address ¥.0. YA0X  HIZZ  ~Iphone (2.5 Xt -BIR
o__qeg2Y

Coy__fonrocd (o Zip
APPLICANT
name__Englronmendsl Besolutions, Tue.
Fax [gs63 By - Vi, g
Address 7 nn'?"hf D iue Phone (444) ARz -¥32 >
Ciy Moy p’ " Ca » “lip__GIIp9
TYPE OF 'ROJECT
Well Construgiion Geoteehnica! Investigaioa
Cathadic Protection 4] QOcnaral Q
Watee Supply G Conlaminsiion a
Monitoring 8} Well Destruction ]

MROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Mew Domastie 0 Replacement Domestic 3]

Municipal a irmigation 0

tedugirial a Other o [s]
DRILLING METHOD: -

Mud Rgtary 6] Ajr Rararzy DO Auger [}

Calle Q COther 8]
ORILLER'S NAME WOOO{wou-d D{.‘ Ums
prRILLERS LicEnseENo. U5 F )00 79

WELL PROJECTS 3# ; 4
Dnil tiole Diameter 8 7 FO s, Maximem
Casing Diamcter - &7 i, Depih _AG _q,
rd
ft

e —

Surface $eal Depth 12 e 5 . Qwrer's Well Numbes _ YWIJ g —

CEOTECHMNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Bonngs Macimum
Hole Diamater In. Depits f1.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE X/ l00

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE L7 7500

FOR QFFICE USE -

PERP«'HT NU}I.iBER ‘WOO’* LfSS

WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirements Apply

@GE: L
1, /A patmil applization should be subsmticd 5o a5 1@

arive 3¢ the ACPWA office five days prios lo
Topossd starling date,
2. Gubemil lo ACPWA within 60 dayy sf1er 2omplegon of
pecmitted arigina) Depariment of Waier Resources-

Well Completion Repari,
ermit is void i project st vegun withus 90 davt a¢
nproval date
B, WA

SUPPLY WELLS
L. Minimurn surface s=al thickness is twe inches of
cemenl gravt plaged by wams.
2. Minimua seal depih is 50 feet fof mumcipal and
Industrial wells or 26 feer {o1 domestic and MTEgation
wells untless g lesser depih is specially #paroved.
C.GROUNDWATER MONITO RING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimumn surfice seat laickaess is two tnchet af
cement grout placed by remie.
2.Mimmum jeal depth for moalioring wells 15 (he
maxirum depih praclicable er 20 fect
2. GEOTECHNICAL
BackfH#] bore hole by tremic with esmcn) Eroul b7 cemen.
Broutsand mixture. Upper tworthree feer seglaced in hind
or with compacted cuttings,
CATHODIC
Fill hole anods zane with toncrele placed by 'remoe
ELL DESTRUCTION
Sce sttacked requirements for destruction of shalen
wells.Send 3 map of work suc.A di[{srent garm.c
agplication 13 rquired for wells deeser Ihgn 45 fral
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

WOTE: One applicatisn mugt be submitted for cach we'l of il
gestrycritn. Multiple borings on one apalieation ara acceniabic
for georechoical and eomaminaton ihvesugations

A??ROVED__J/ W DATE}LS:’_C&)

L hereby 1gree to comply with 2l requitemnents of this permit and alageda County Orginance No. 7368

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE DATE

PLEASE PRINT NAME

£l Rev.6 -5.00



ATTACHMENT B

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
LETTER, DATED JULY 11, 2000



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DavD . KEARS 4agency Director

ENVIRONMEN AL HEATH SERVICES

N

ENUSONMINTS SROTICT

Alameda CA 9550‘;-
July 11, 2000 (510) 367-6700
S 4 1 P FAX (5301 3378333

Mr. Darin Rouse
Exxon-Mobil

P.G. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

Re: Closure of Menitoring Wells for 6600 E. 14" St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Rouse:

Our office has received concutrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board on our
recommendation for site closure of the above referenced location. This also includes the
recommendation for no further action on 6630 E. 14™ St. Prior to issuing the closure letter, our
office requests the proper closure of six (6) existing monitoring wells installed on and off-site.

You may contact Alameda County Public Works Water Resources Section at (510} 670-5554 for
specific requirements of well closure.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

gz%m%;.\

Bamney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
_L. Motoyama, RCD, 2131 University Ave., Suite 224, Berkeley, CA 94704
r. J. Chappel, Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, CA

94949-5791

wiclrq6600E14th



ATTACHMENT C

WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS



l ALTON GEOSCIENCE, inc. PROJECT NO. _30-491 DATE DRILLED 03/13/91 BORINGNO.
LOG OF EXPLORATORY CLIENT Exxon Company, U.S.A.
BORING LOCATION 14th St. & 66th Ave., Oakland WELL NO.
LOGGED BY _W.Shipp _ APPROVED BY Mw-2
FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD _GME 75 HOLE DIAM.__ 10"

SAMPLER TYPE _ Modified split spoon
CASING DATA 4° PYC, 0.020" slots

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _98.34" DRELER West Hazmat Drilling Corp.
x —_ = DEPTH TOWATER 9.05'
S & 2
glE|w & g w |_DATE 3/15/91
[ b= =
%: SISE] % a1 ] me 0900
(5] W (3 3 g
@a~-lClw TO = DESCRIPTION
Christy Box

;3.24, 0 * 6 CLAY: dark gray, moist, hard, medium plastic, ~ 10% silt, 1-2% corganics.
-8
11,13 10 4
15 0 SILTY CLAY: mottied(brown with olive patches), moist, very stiff, 5% medium
- 12 fo coarse grained sand.
32,18, ol & E =z
2 : - sch. 40 SANDY CLAY: brown, wet, hard, low plasticity, medium-grained angular to
subrounded sand, 1-3% root trace.
L 48] PVC
5 .020
Slot
18,25, 20
29 [ 25 Same, with 10% gravel.
i End
WY1 By % = 5 I Vet s
18.21 SILTY CLAY: brown, morst, hard, low 1o medium plastic, 1-2% medium-grained
28 m: 26 i subrounded sand.
o8 BORING TERMNATED AT 26.5 FEET BELOW GRADE
- 30
- Portiand Cement
:32 Sand #3 Lonestar [D Driven interval 3. Water level encountered during drilling
- 34| |33 Bentonite Pollets B Sample ¥ Stabilized water lovel

T T N N R W A E N ABe B N R By BN aE E .
L
b
-9



ALTON GEOSCIENCE, inc.

BORING

LOG OF EXPLORATORY

FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION

BORING NO.
PROJECT NO. __30-491 DATE DRILLED 03/13/91
CLIENT Exxon Company, U.S.A.
LOCATION _14th St. & 66th Ave., Oakland WELL NO.
LOGGED BY _W.Shipp _ APPROVED BY MW-3
DRILLING METHOD _CME 75 HOLE DIAM.__10"

SAMPLER TYPE _ Modified split spoon
CASING DATA __ 4" PVC, 0.020'slois

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _99.38° DRILLER _ West Hazmat Drilling Corp.
& s DEFTH TO WATER 7.84°
& = E =
] g w} = S i | _DATE 3/15/91
EQ s1= £ s £ 8|5 0900
a-|8|5 B 3 |5]¢ DESCRIPTION
- 0 Christy Box
i - 3" Asphalt, 5" Road Base
L 2 4"
- sch. 40
L4 | PVC 2
Casing 2
1016, o {11 ¢ CLAY: dark gray, moist, hard, medium plastic, 5% rounded medium grained
19 sand.
1 < CL
8 v
10,12.] ¢ 10
13 | 42 " SANDY CLAY: mottled(brown with olive patches), moist, very stiff, low plasticity,
i A medium to coarse grained sand, 5% gravel, 1% organics.
- 14 & /
18,26, 0 16| & 3 sC Same, becomes brown, wet, hard.
24 sch, 40P
i A tq SL
L 18] PVC : p -
3 020
14,16 20 St
19 Same, no gravel.
- 22
[ 5a| B % i 7 R
i K cu SILTY CLAY: brown, moist, very stiff, medium plastic, 1% rounded sand, 1%
12,14 subrounded gravelto 1%
1] L 26
16
3 o8 BORING TERMNATED AT 25 FEET BELOW GRADE
- 30
- Portland Comert
:32 Sand #3 Lonestar 1 oriveninterval SZ  \water level encountered during drilfing
- 34 Bentonite Pellets E Sample ¥ Stabilized water level
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ALTON GEOSCIENCE PROJECT NO. _30-0491-01 _ DATE DRILLED_3/26/92 |
LOG OF EXPLORATORY & CLIENT _Exxon RAS #7-0236 WL MO.
BORING ‘ LOCATION 6630 E. 14th Strest, Qakland, California
- LOGGED BY _J. DeGeorge APPROVED BY___
Page 1 of 1
FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD Hoilow Stem Auger HOLE DIAM._ 87
SEE FIGURE 2 SAMPLER TYPE _Spiit spoon
CASING DATA 2* Sch. 40 PVC: 2.5' Blank , 22.5" Screen
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _19.46° DRILLER _ West Hazmat Drilling Cotporation
|z 3 § DEPTH TO WATER 17 7.76'
ElelulS g w | DATE 3/26/92 4/6/92
E19|2(E| =2 |8|5[_mme 10:20 AM 12:00 PM
alz|Z|L 2 6 DI
i = I e 20 S5a DESCRIPTION
- 0 E— B »
o e
- L] d‘ A AN /
- 2 gd,z“(; ! ? SILTY CLAY: black, slightly moist, very stiff; trace fine- to
L ° | ove T / medium-grained sand, low plasticity.
. il = /
-4 | Casing |
0 i o /
- 6 é SILTY CLAY: olive-green, slightly moist, very stiff; trace fine- to
- H medium-grained sand, low plasticity.
8 +H / b4
=R oL é SILTY CLAY: brown, moist, very stiff. very fine-grained sand, low
=4 é plasticiy.
: VY P, E / SANDY CLAY: brown, moist, very stiff; fine- to medium-grained
0 o 2" diam. = / sand, some coarse-grained sand and trace fine gravel, low
sl B V7 Dy
- 16 | PYC = /
- |o.0200 |5 é ¥
::; //

SANDY CLAY: brown, wet, firm; fine- to medium-grained
sand, increasing coarse-grained sand and increasing fine
gravel, low plasticity.

Borehole terminated at approximately 25-1/2 feet below grade

R I I R R e G P G I S SR R R
5 2
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I ALTON GEOSCIENCE PROJECT NO. _30-0491-01  DATE DRILLED_3/26/92 | WE‘!}I;'NO
-5

LOG OF EXPLORATORY ) CLIENT _ Exxon RAS #7-0236
BORING ,. LOCATION 6630 E. 14th Street, Oakland, California

LOGGED BY J. DeGeomge APPROVED BY __

Page 1 of 1

FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAM._8"

SEE FIGURE 2 SAMPLER TYPE _Split spoon
CASING DATA 2" Sch. 40 PVC: 2.5 Blank , 22.5 Screen

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 16,99 DRILLER _ West Hazmat Drilling Corporation

| __DEPTH TO WATER 18 10.66"

DATE 3/26/92 4/6/92

TIME 11:50 AM 12:00 PM
DESCRIPTION

PID {ppm)
TPH-G (ppm)
SAMPLE
Construction
USCS
PROFILE

Well

© | DEPTH (ibg)

|+

Y 4

TOEEOS,

1

medium-grained sand, low plasticity.

o~ N

SILTY CLAY: brown, moist, stiff; fine- to coarse-grained sand,
fow plasticity.

SANDY CLAY: brown, moist, very stiff; fine- to coarse-grained

10 ! sand, low piasticity.

14| 2 glam CLAYEY SAND: brown, wet, medium dense; o; medium-grained
0 H 16 Sch. 40 }:; sand, trace fine-grained and coarse-grained sand and trace fine
- PVC
- 0.020"

L 18 | stotting

% gravel.
2% hie intermittent SANDY CLAY: brown, wet, medium dense;
e medium-grained sand.

26 Borehole terminated at approximately 25-1/2 feet below grade

2" di PHALT 37t g
Sch. 40 fax] SILTY CLAY: black, slightly moist, stiff; trace fine- to
PVGC . i1
i Casing ]
0
6 :



[P A W gy ] Bl g e ~

l[ ALTON GEOSCIENCE
LOG OF EXPLORATORY
ll BORING

G
‘ :
TN

SEE FIGURE 2

FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 18,79

PROJECT NO. __30-0491-01 _ DATE DRILLED 3/26/92 |
GLIENT Exxon RAS #7-0236 WELL NO.
LOGATION _ 6630 E. 14th Street, Oakland, California MW-6
LOGGED BY J. DeGeorge APPROVED BY___

Page 1 of 1
DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAM. 10"

SAMPLER TYPE Spiit spoon/Continuous Cora
CASING DATA 4“ Sch. 40 PVC: 2.5 Blank , 2¢' Screen
DRILLER  West Hazmat Drilling Corporation

PID (ppm)
TPH-G (ppm)
SAMPLE
Construction

Well

uscs

PROFILE

| DEPTH TO WATER 18.5 8.29'
DATE 3126/92 446192
TIME 2:00 PM 12:00 PM

: DESCRIPTION

© | DEPTH (fbg)

.. NINIAY e

-
s
-
M
-
3
‘4
-
v

1y
4

\\\\\\\\,\\\\\\\\\\‘

¥ de
SILTY CLAY: black, shightly moist, very stift; trace
coarse-grained sand, trace fine gravel, intermittent color
changes to olive-green, low piasticity.

S Sl e T P i ——— T it S— — S ——— i A S VR T —————

/ SANDY CLAY: brown, slightly moist, very stif; medium- to
coarse-grained sand, trace fine gravel, low plasticity.

e i S — I S i — T t——— R At ———— —— S Sl —— — —

| SILTY GLAY: brown, stightly moist, very stiff; trace medium- to
= oog__rs_e_—ggamed sand, moderate Q_last

——————-—— e it e e ekt s S o A T o

——_—u—n——_———_—_—-—————-——-——-—_..—

CLAYEY SAND: brown, moist, medium dense; medium- to
coarse-grained sand, trace fine gravel, some olive-green moitling.

A S Sy AP D S W S S e - —— — A — A L L S S S WTEVE TUTEE Y —

CLAY(6" layer): brown, siightly moist, very stiff; low plasticity.
SANDY CLAY: brown, moist, stiff; fine- to coarse-grained sand,

_—-_—-—-— ———-—-——_——_——--—-————

CLAY: brown, slightly moist, very stiff; moderate to high
plasticity, black wavy vertical streaks.

Borehole terminated 5t approximately 23 feet below grade

TN BN N SEN W N e W e I am e e e e

A’l
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Project No.:__2009  Boring: . B8/MW8 plate: 1 OF 1

Sitte: Former Exxon Service Station 7-022386 Date: 01/10/97
ENVIRONMENTAL A
RESOLUTIONS, INC. Drill Contractor Woodward
Sample Method _Spht Spoon Geologist _STEVE M Z1GAN
Drill Rig- B57 Bore Hole Diameter: _8  Signature
Location Between South_ ends of former dispenser Registration: B.G. 4333
islands. Logged by: Scott Graham
S & N
& &
SAY S S /o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION &
FPE Sy O 5 &

Fill, sandy gravel
Clay. black, damp, trace of very fine—grained sand /
F5-4 301 6.0 Silty clay. olive—gray, most, some very fine-—graine
sand, trace of gravel to 1/4" diameter
10+ 47| 383 .
transitioning to sandy clay. olive-gray, moist, .
crange and black mottling, fine—grained, some -
gravels ;3
Y -
HI154 401~ -
hght brown, wet, Increasing gravels 7l
20413 2.0 transitioning to silty clay, brown, wet EE
C
trace of silt, lens of gravels to 3/8° diameter -
at 25 feet -3
=161 6.0 Total depth = 25 feet
Groundwater encountered at 14.5 feet
30
35
4.0

Neat cement

_2/12 ., Grout:

, Sand Size:

Slot Size:_0.010

23)

Well Diameter:






